transactions with other components of the same Group); whose operating results are regularly reviewed by
the chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and
assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

Comparative information. Some comparative information is reclassified to conform to changes in
presentation in the current year.

Joint Stock Company “The Ural Bank for Reconstruction and Development”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

20

3   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

In preparing these financial statements as at 31 December 2010, management identified certain
adjustments relating to the recognition of expenses for reporting periods prior to 1 January 2009 and
valuation of land and buildings as at 31 December 2009. In 2010 management adjusted comparative
information as at 1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009 in order to correctly recognise these expenses
and revaluation of land and buildings as follows:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Balance as at
1 January 2009

Previously reported

Adjustment Balance as at
 1 January 2009

Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

Other assets 1 197 893 (334 728) 863 165
Deferred tax liability (380 874) 66 946 (313 928)
(Retained earnings)/accumulated losses (371 554) 267 782 (103 772)

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Balance as at
31 December 2009

Previously reported

Adjustment Balance as at
 31 December 2009

 Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
Property and equipment 4 927 080 (633 589) 4 293 491
Other assets 1 331 457 (334 728) 996 729
Deferred tax liability (360 799) 193 664 (167 135)
Revaluation reserve for property and equipment (1 549 102) 420 454 (1 128 648)
(Retained earnings)/accumulated losses (587 132) 354 199 (232 933)

In thousands of Russian Roubles

2009
Previously reported

Adjustment 2009
 Restated

Consolidated income statement
Net income/(loss) from revaluation of property
and equipment (63 861) (108 021) (171 882)
Income tax (expense)/benefit 10 278 21 604 31 882
Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income
Revaluation of property and equipment (548 198) (525 568) (1 073 766)
Deferred income tax recorded in other
comprehensive income 98 208 105 114 203 322

Joint Stock Company “The Ural Bank for Reconstruction and Development”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

21

4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies

Management makes a number of estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets and
liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities to prepare these consolidated financial
statements in conformity with IFRS. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates and

[…]

Net position (505 567) 757 298 (2 293 929) (66 174) (96 310) (2 204 682)

Derivative financial
instruments (949 568) (1 461 991) 2 316 285 101 845 91 377 97 948

Net position including
derivative instruments  (1 455 135) (704 693) 22 356 35 671 (4 933) (2 106 734)

Derivatives in each column represent the fair value at the reporting date of the respective currency that
the Group agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) with the counterparty. The net total
represents the fair value of the currency derivatives. The above analysis includes only monetary assets
and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any
material currency risk.

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates
based on positions existing as at 31 December 2010 and 2009 and a simplified scenario of a 10% change
in USD, euro and precious metals to Russian Rouble exchange rates is as follows.

Joint Stock Company “The Ural Bank for Reconstruction and Development”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

59

31 Financial risk management (continued)

 2010 2009
In thousands of Russian Roubles Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

10% appreciation of USD against RUB (44 522) (44 522) (56 375) (56 375)
10% depreciation of USD against RUB 44 522 44 522 56 375 56 375
10% appreciation of Euro against RUB (84) (84) 1 788 1 788
10% depreciation of Euro against RUB 84 84 (1 788) (1 788)
10% appreciation of precious metals
against RUB (493) (493) 2 854 2 854
10% depreciation of precious metals
against RUB 493 493 (2 854) (2 854)

Other price risk. The Group has limited exposure to equity price risk. Price risk inherent in trading
operations with shares is managed through setting of a capital reduction threshold and also a threshold
for possible deviations in the portfolio’s value (30-day value at risk (VaR) with a 95% probability, given
that the maximum period of holding the position does not exceed 30 days). In terms set by the Assets and
Liabilities Management Committee for capital reduction thresholds, the Treasury develops and
Investment Committee approves equity portfolio management rules. The Risk Department monitors the